holders as per Consolidated
Financial Statements 2,410 2,930
IAS 19R impact -1,127 -657
Adjusted equity attributable
to equity holders 1,283 2,273

The movement in the IAS 19R impact in 2012 can be
summarized as follows (in millions of EUR):

Unrecognized
actuarial

losses/past
service cost Tax Net

Balance as at
December 31, 2011 783 -126 657
Reversal amortization -91 – -91
Adjustment expected
return plan assets 16 – 16
Higher tax expense – 3 3
Actuarial losses in 2012 672 -130 542
Balance as at
December 31, 2012 1,380 -253 1,127

KPN | Integrated Annual Report 2013 119

The above-mentioned changes in accounting for
pensions are not expected to have an impact on the
amount of cash contributions to be paid to the pension
funds nor the investment policies of these funds as these
are determined independently from KPN. KPN has no
bank covenants impacted by these new accounting
policies nor will they have an impact on KPN’s ability
to meet its financial obligations.

The impact of IAS 19R on the Consolidated Statement
of Profit or Loss in 2012 is as follows (in millions of EUR):

As reported
(after restatement

for discontinued
operations)

IAS 19R
impact Adjusted

Employee benefits 1,641 -110 1,531
Total operating
expenses 8,182 -110 8,072
Operating profit 1,276 110 1,386
Finance income and
expense -822 -35 -857
Profit before income
tax from continuing
operations 443 75 518
Income taxes -201 -3 -204
Profit for the year from
continuing operations 242 72 314
Profit for the year from
discontinued operations 451 – 451
Profit for the year 693 72 765

The impact of IAS 19R on earnings per share after taxes
attributable to equity holders in 2012 is as follows (in
millions of EUR):

As reported
(after restatement

for discontinued
operations)

IAS 19R
impact Adjusted

–Basic (continuing
operations) 0.11 0.03 0.14
–Fully-diluted
(continuing operations) 0.10 0.03 0.13

–Basic (discontinued
operations) 0.19 – 0.19
–Fully-diluted
(discontinued operations) 0.19 – 0.19

–Basic (total, including
discontinued
operations) 0.30 0.03 0.33
–Fully-diluted (total,
including discontinued
operations) 0.29 0.03 0.32

The impact of IAS 19R on the Other Comprehensive Income